
ii

MIGRATION AND SOCIO-CULTURAL

CHANGE OF THARUS

(A Case Study of Swathi Village, Nawalparasi District)

A Dissertation

Submitted to Tribhuvan University, Faculty of Humanities and

Social Sciences, Central Department of

Sociology/Anthropology, for Partial

Fulfillment of Requirements of

Master Degree of Arts in Sociology

By

LAXMI ADHIKARI

Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

September, 2011

M
IG

R
A

TI
O

N
 A

N
D

 S
O

C
IO

-C
U

LT
U

R
A

L 
C

H
A

N
G

E 
O

F 
TH

A
R

U
S

LA
X

M
I 

A
D

H
IK

A
R

I
20

11



iii

Tribhuvan University
Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis entitled Migration and Socio-Cultural Change of

Tharus: A Case Study of Swathi VDC, Nawalparasi District written and submitted by

Laxmi Adhikari has examined. It is recommended for evaluation of the academic

requirements toward the completion of Masters of Arts in Sociology.

----------------------------------------------

Dr. Chinta Mani Pokharel

Associate Professor

Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Date: September, 2011



iv

Tribhuvan University

Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

APPROVAL SHEET

This is to certify that the thesis entitled Migration and Socio-Cultural Change of

Tharus: A case Study of Swathi VDC, Nawalparasi District written and

submitted by Laxmi Adhikari has examined. It has been declared successful for fulfillment of the

academic requirements toward the completion of Masters of Arts in Sociology.

Dissertation Evaluation Committee:

Prof. Dr. Om Prasad Gurung

[Head of Department]

Associate Prof. Dr. Chinata Mani Pokharel

[Thesis Supervisor]

Mr. Nabin Rawal

[External Expert]

Date: September, 27, 2011



v

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my thesis supervisor Associate Prof. Dr.

Chinata Mani Pokharel who kindly contributed his valuable time for supervision and

guidance. His encouragement and suggestions guided me to carryout this thesis successfully.

I would also like to extend my gratitude to Prof. Dr. Om Gurung, Head of CDSA, T.U. for his

encouragement and suggestions for the improvement of the study. His contribution to make

conducive academic environment at the CDSA is a milestone for such type of academic

research.

I would like to express my deep appreciation to firends Ms. Shila Kumari Singh, Ms. Basanti

Giri and Ms. Kalpana Gautam who encouraged and supported me to do such type of

interdisciplinary work. I also would like to express my thanks to all my teachers and friends

for providing me valuable suggestions during the course of the study.

I would like to extend my coordinal thanks to academic and administrative staffs of the

CDSA, and others who helped me at various stages of this research work.

I feel privileged to express my sincere thanks to the field respondents and research

participants of this research work. I am thankful to Mr. Bikash Adhikari for their assistance

during the field work and data management. Finally, I must thank my father and mother Mr.

Him Lal Upadhaya, Tara Devi Adhikari husband Uddhav Sigdel and my sons Mr. Snehal and

Mr. Shreyal who constantly helped me to carry out this research. I would also like to express

my gratitude to all those individuals who helped to complete this research work.

Laxmi Adhikari
Balku, Kathmandu



vi

ABSTRACT

This research study entitled “Migration and Socio-Cultural Change of Tharus” is an

academic contribution to sociological knowledge. The integrated analysis of internal and

cross boarder migration and social change of Tharus provides some fundamental issues of

sociological study of migration. The study has analyzed how migrants’ culture impacts the

indigenous society and the culture in Terai and Inner-Terai Nepal.  Descriptive research

design and more qualitative inquires are applied in this study. Extensive literatures are

reviewed for scientific understanding of the specific research problem.

Tharus have distinct culture in comparison to Hill and Madheshi migrants. The culture of

Tharus has been changing since the 900 BC when pre-Aryan and Aryan interaction was taken

place. This process is continued to date. After inception of modern Nepal, Hill migrants were

migrated into Terai and Terai became multicultural society. Multicultural society is conflict

porn society which is identified from the data. There is relationship conflicting relationship

between Tharus and migrant non-Tharus in the society. This type of relationship has changed

Tharus’ society and culture.

The major changes in Tharu society and culture are social structure, individual behavior,

institutional structure and relations. Traditional practices of Tharus are changed by migrants’

cultural influence. At the beginning, Tharus were animist, Buddhists (in the Buddhism Era)

and Hindu. Some scholars claimed that the Hinduization process had taken place between

900-700 BC. This process was highly prevalent during Mugal Empire. During the Rana

regime, when Muluki Ain was implemented, almost all Tharus became Hindu. The role of the

Madheshi migrants is found on structural institutional change of Tharus whereas behavioral

change is caused by the Hill migrants. The state policy and Hinduization process have

significant contribution to social change of Tharus. The Tharu NGO activists and Tharus’

political leaders can’t accept as social change. They claim it as the socio-cultural invasion of

Tharus by the migrants. However, individual Tharu agencies differ to activists’ opinions and

claimed that they were exploited by migrants in economic aspects.



vii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RECOMMENDATION ii

APPROVAL SHEET iii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iv

ABSTRACT v

TABLE OF CONTENTS vi

LIST OF APPENDIXES viii

LIST OF TABLES ix

LIST OF FIGURES x

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS xi

CHAPTER- ONE

INTRODUCTION 1-6

1.1 Background to the Study 1

1.2 Statement of the Problem 2

1.3 Objectives of the  Study 4

1.4 Rationale of  the Study 5

1.5 Limitations of  the Study 5

1.6 Chapter Plan 6

CHAPTER- TWO

LITERATURE REVIEW 7-13

2.1 Terai and Tharu Indigenous People 7

2.2 Theoretical and Empirical Review of Migration, Society and Culture 9

2.3 Theoretical Framework 13

CHAPTER- THREE

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 14-20

3.1 Field Research Methods

3.2 Research Area

3.3 Research Design

3.4 Sample Size Determination

3.5 Nature of Data

3.6 Selection of Cluster

17

17

18

18

18

19



viii

3.7 Selection of Households

3.8 Selection of Respondents and Interview

3.9 Data Analysis

19

19

20

CHAPTER- FOUR

BACKGROUND CHARACTERISTICS OF STUDY POPULATION 21-28

4.1 Age and Sex Structure of Household Population

4.2 Caste and Ethnic Composition

4.3 Educational Status

4.4 Occupational Status

4.5 Marital Status

4.6 Duration of Migration

4.7 Religion

4.8 Language Composition/Mother Tongue

4.9 Land Ownership

4.10 Annual Income and Food Arrangement

21

22

23

24

24

25

26

26

27

28

CHAPTER- FIVE
SOCIAL AND CULTURAL DESCRIPTION OF THARUS 29-49
5.1 Origin of Tharus

5.1.1 Caste/Ethnic Composition of Tharus

5.2 Social Structure of Tharus

5.2.1 Clan

5.2.2 Food and Costume

5.2.3 Ornaments

5.2.4 Educational System

5.2.5 Social Life and Status

5.3 Economic Life of The Tharus

5.3.1 Material Culture of Tharus

5.4 Culture and Religion of Tharus

5.4.1 Birth Rites

5.4.2 Naming of  Children

5.4.3 Marriage Practices

5.4.4 Death Customs

29

31

31

32

32

33

33

33

34

36

37

37

38

39

41



ix

5.4 5 Religion

5.4.6 Festivals and Celebrations

5.4.7 Folk Dances

5.4.8 Folk Songs and Folklores

44

47

48

49

CHAPTER- SIX

INTER GROUP RELATIONS BETWEEN THARUS AND MIGRANTS 50-55

6.1 Structure and Socio-Cultural Relations

6.2 Cultural Context and Caste /Ethnic System

6.3 Relationship Between Tharus and Migrants

51

54

55

C

2 CHAPTER- SEVEN

MIGRATION AND ITS IMPACT ON THE THARU COMMUNITY 68-74

7.1 Social Change of Tharus

7.2 Cultural Change

69

74

CHAPTER- EIGHT

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 75-95

928.1 Summary of Major Findings

8.2 Conclusions

8.3 Areas for Further Research

REFERENCES

APPENDIXES

Appendix-I: Quantitative Research Tools

Appendix-II: Qualitative Research Tools

Appendix-III: List of Research Participants

79

84

85

86-88

89-92

89-90

91-97

98-99



x

LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1: Distribution of Population Residing in Terai by Caste/ Ethnic Group and

Religion, 2001

12

Table 4.1: Percent Distribution of Household Population by Age and Sex, 2010 21

Table 4.2: Percent Distribution of Household Population by Caste/Ethnicity, 2010 22

Table 4.3: Percent Distribution of Household Population Ages Six and above years by

Educational Status, 2010

23

Table 4.4: Percent Distribution of Household Population Ages Fifteen years and above old

by Occupation, 2010

24

Table 4.5: Percent Distribution of Household Population Ages Ten years and above by

Marital Status, 2010

25

Table 4.6: Percent Distribution of Household Population by Migration, 2010 25

Table 4.7: Percent Distribution of Respondents by Religion, 2010 26

Table 4.8: Percent Distribution of Respondents by Mother Tongue Speaking at Household

Level, 2010

27

Table 4.9: Percent Distribution of Respondents Having Land on Their or Their Family

Member’s Name, 2010

27

Table 4.10: Percent Distribution of Respondents Managing Food Problem from Annual

Income and Further Management, 2010

28



xi

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 6.1: Hierarchy of Caste among Hindu Madhesi (Historical and continued Migrants’

group): A General Model

52

Figure 6.2: Hill  Originated Migrant Caste/Ethnic Group (Modern Migrants’ group): A

Multicultural Model

53

Figure 6.3: Relationship between Caste/Ethnicity and Mother Tongue, 2010 56

Figure 6.4: Relationship between Caste/Ethnic Group and Affiliated to Caste/Ethnic and

Religious Organizations, 2010

57

Figure 6.5: Relationship between Caste/Ethnicity and Occupation, 2010 59

Figure 7.1: Average Household Size of Household Population, 2010 71

Figure 7.2: Relationship between Reported Occupation and Caste/Ethnic Group, 2010 72

Figure 7.3: Percent Distribution of Different Caste/Ethnic Groups Attaining SLC and

Above Education, 2010

73

Figure 7.4: Percent Distribution of Respondents by Caste/Ethnicity and Religion, 2010 76

Figure 7.5: Percent of Respondents Reporting Mother Tongue by Caste/Ethnicity, 2010 77



xii

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

B. C. Before Christ

B.S. Bikram Sambat

CBS Central Bureau of Statistics

CDSA Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology

Eds. Editors

FGD Focus Group Discussion

HH Household

IDI In-depth Interview

ILO International Labor Organization

NFDIN National Foundation for Development of Indigenous Nationalities

ODI Organization Development Institute

SIRF Social Inclusion Research Fund

SLC School Leaving Certificate

SNV Netherlands Development Organization

SPSS Statistical Package for Social Sciences

T.U Tribhuvan University

TBA Traditional Birth Attendants

U.K United Kingdom

VDC Village Development Committee


