MIGRATION AND SOCIO-CULTURAL CHANGE OF THARUS

(A Case Study of Swathi Village, Nawalparasi District)

A Dissertation

Submitted to Tribhuvan University, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology, for Partial

Fulfillment of Requirements of

Master Degree of Arts in Sociology

By

LAXMI ADHIKARI

Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

September, 2011

Tribhuvan University Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology Kirtipur, Kathmandu

RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis entitled Migration and Socio-Cultural Change of Tharus: A Case Study of Swathi VDC, Nawalparasi District written and submitted by Laxmi Adhikari has examined. It is recommended for evaluation of the academic requirements toward the completion of Masters of Arts in Sociology.

Dr. Chinta Mani Pokharel

Associate Professor

Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Date: September, 2011

Tribhuvan University

Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology Kirtipur, Kathmandu

APPROVAL SHEET

This is to certify that the thesis entitled **Migration and Socio-Cultural Change of Tharus:** A case Study of Swathi VDC, Nawalparasi District written and submitted by Laxmi Adhikari has examined. It has been declared successful for fulfillment of the academic requirements toward the completion of Masters of Arts in Sociology.

Dissertation Evaluation Committee:

Date: September, 27, 2011

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my thesis supervisor Associate Prof. Dr. Chinata Mani Pokharel who kindly contributed his valuable time for supervision and guidance. His encouragement and suggestions guided me to carryout this thesis successfully.

I would also like to extend my gratitude to Prof. Dr. Om Gurung, Head of CDSA, T.U. for his encouragement and suggestions for the improvement of the study. His contribution to make conducive academic environment at the CDSA is a milestone for such type of academic research.

I would like to express my deep appreciation to firends Ms. Shila Kumari Singh, Ms. Basanti Giri and Ms. Kalpana Gautam who encouraged and supported me to do such type of interdisciplinary work. I also would like to express my thanks to all my teachers and friends for providing me valuable suggestions during the course of the study.

I would like to extend my coordinal thanks to academic and administrative staffs of the CDSA, and others who helped me at various stages of this research work.

I feel privileged to express my sincere thanks to the field respondents and research participants of this research work. I am thankful to Mr. Bikash Adhikari for their assistance during the field work and data management. Finally, I must thank my father and mother Mr. Him Lal Upadhaya, Tara Devi Adhikari husband Uddhav Sigdel and my sons Mr. Snehal and Mr. Shreyal who constantly helped me to carry out this research. I would also like to express my gratitude to all those individuals who helped to complete this research work.

Laxmi Adhikari Balku, Kathmandu

ABSTRACT

This research study entitled "Migration and Socio-Cultural Change of Tharus" is an academic contribution to sociological knowledge. The integrated analysis of internal and cross boarder migration and social change of Tharus provides some fundamental issues of sociological study of migration. The study has analyzed how migrants' culture impacts the indigenous society and the culture in Terai and Inner-Terai Nepal. Descriptive research design and more qualitative inquires are applied in this study. Extensive literatures are reviewed for scientific understanding of the specific research problem.

Tharus have distinct culture in comparison to Hill and Madheshi migrants. The culture of Tharus has been changing since the 900 BC when pre-Aryan and Aryan interaction was taken place. This process is continued to date. After inception of modern Nepal, Hill migrants were migrated into Terai and Terai became multicultural society. Multicultural society is conflict porn society which is identified from the data. There is relationship conflicting relationship between Tharus and migrant non-Tharus in the society. This type of relationship has changed Tharus' society and culture.

The major changes in Tharu society and culture are social structure, individual behavior, institutional structure and relations. Traditional practices of Tharus are changed by migrants' cultural influence. At the beginning, Tharus were animist, Buddhists (in the Buddhism Era) and Hindu. Some scholars claimed that the Hinduization process had taken place between 900-700 BC. This process was highly prevalent during Mugal Empire. During the Rana regime, when Muluki Ain was implemented, almost all Tharus became Hindu. The role of the Madheshi migrants is found on structural institutional change of Tharus whereas behavioral change is caused by the Hill migrants. The state policy and Hinduization process have significant contribution to social change of Tharus. The Tharu NGO activists and Tharus' political leaders can't accept as social change. They claim it as the socio-cultural invasion of Tharus by the migrants. However, individual Tharu agencies differ to activists' opinions and claimed that they were exploited by migrants in economic aspects.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RECOMMENDATION	ii
APPROVAL SHEET	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF APPENDIXES	viii
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	\boldsymbol{x}
ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	xi
CHAPTER- ONE	
INTRODUCTION	1-6
1.1 Background to the Study	1
1.2 Statement of the Problem	2
1.3 Objectives of the Study	4
1.4 Rationale of the Study	5
1.5 Limitations of the Study	5
1.6 Chapter Plan	6
CHAPTER- TWO	
LITERATURE REVIEW	7-13
2.1 Terai and Tharu Indigenous People	7
2.2 Theoretical and Empirical Review of Migration, Society and Culture	9
2.3 Theoretical Framework	13
CHAPTER- THREE	
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	14-20
3.1 Field Research Methods	17
3.2 Research Area	17
3.3 Research Design	18
3.4 Sample Size Determination	18
3.5 Nature of Data	18
3.6 Selection of Cluster	19

3.7 Selection of Households	19
3.8 Selection of Respondents and Interview	19
3.9 Data Analysis	20
CHAPTER- FOUR	
BACKGROUND CHARACTERISTICS OF STUDY POPULATION	21-28
4.1 Age and Sex Structure of Household Population	21
4.2 Caste and Ethnic Composition	22
4.3 Educational Status	23
4.4 Occupational Status	24
4.5 Marital Status	24
4.6 Duration of Migration	25
4.7 Religion	26
4.8 Language Composition/Mother Tongue	26
4.9 Land Ownership	27
4.10 Annual Income and Food Arrangement	28
CHAPTER- FIVE	
SOCIAL AND CULTURAL DESCRIPTION OF THARUS 5.1 Origin of Tharus	29-49 29
5.1.1 Caste/Ethnic Composition of Tharus	31
5.2 Social Structure of Tharus	31
5.2.1 Clan	32
5.2.2 Food and Costume	32
5.2.3 Ornaments	33
5.2.4 Educational System	33
5.2.5 Social Life and Status	33
5.3 Economic Life of The Tharus	34
5.3.1 Material Culture of Tharus	36
5.4 Culture and Religion of Tharus	37
5.4.1 Birth Rites	37
5.4.2 Naming of Children	38
5.4.3 Marriage Practices	39
5.4.4 Death Customs	41

5.4 5 Religion	44
5.4.6 Festivals and Celebrations	47
5.4.7 Folk Dances	48
5.4.8 Folk Songs and Folklores	49
CHAPTER- SIX	
INTER GROUP RELATIONS BETWEEN THARUS AND MIGRANTS	50-55
6.1 Structure and Socio-Cultural Relations	51
6.2 Cultural Context and Caste /Ethnic System	54
6.3 Relationship Between Tharus and Migrants	55
CHAPTER- SEVEN	
MIGRATION AND ITS IMPACT ON THE THARU COMMUNITY	68-74
7.1 Social Change of Tharus	69
7.2 Cultural Change	74
CHAPTER- EIGHT	
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS	75-95
928.1 Summary of Major Findings	79
8.2 Conclusions	84
8.3 Areas for Further Research	85
REFERENCES	86-88
APPENDIXES	89-92
Appendix-I: Quantitative Research Tools	89-90
Appendix-II: Qualitative Research Tools	91-97
Appendix-III: List of Research Participants	98-99

LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1:	Distribution of Population Residing in Terai by Caste/ Ethnic Group and	12
	Religion, 2001	
Table 4.1:	Percent Distribution of Household Population by Age and Sex, 2010	21
Table 4.2:	Percent Distribution of Household Population by Caste/Ethnicity, 2010	22
Table 4.3:	Percent Distribution of Household Population Ages Six and above years by	23
	Educational Status, 2010	
Table 4.4:	Percent Distribution of Household Population Ages Fifteen years and above old	24
	by Occupation, 2010	
Table 4.5:	Percent Distribution of Household Population Ages Ten years and above by	25
	Marital Status, 2010	
Table 4.6:	Percent Distribution of Household Population by Migration, 2010	25
Table 4.7:	Percent Distribution of Respondents by Religion, 2010	26
Table 4.8:	Percent Distribution of Respondents by Mother Tongue Speaking at Household	27
	Level, 2010	
Table 4.9:	Percent Distribution of Respondents Having Land on Their or Their Family	27
	Member's Name, 2010	
Table 4.10:	Percent Distribution of Respondents Managing Food Problem from Annual	28
	Income and Further Management, 2010	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 6.1:	Hierarchy of Caste among Hindu Madhesi (Historical and continued Migrants'	52
	group): A General Model	
Figure 6.2:	Hill Originated Migrant Caste/Ethnic Group (Modern Migrants' group): A	53
	Multicultural Model	
Figure 6.3:	Relationship between Caste/Ethnicity and Mother Tongue, 2010	56
Figure 6.4:	Relationship between Caste/Ethnic Group and Affiliated to Caste/Ethnic and	57
	Religious Organizations, 2010	
Figure 6.5:	Relationship between Caste/Ethnicity and Occupation, 2010	59
Figure 7.1:	Average Household Size of Household Population, 2010	71
Figure 7.2:	Relationship between Reported Occupation and Caste/Ethnic Group, 2010	72
Figure 7.3:	Percent Distribution of Different Caste/Ethnic Groups Attaining SLC and	73
	Above Education, 2010	
Figure 7.4:	Percent Distribution of Respondents by Caste/Ethnicity and Religion, 2010	76
Figure 7.5:	Percent of Respondents Reporting Mother Tongue by Caste/Ethnicity, 2010	77

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

B. C. Before Christ

B.S. Bikram Sambat

CBS Central Bureau of Statistics

CDSA Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology

Eds. Editors

FGD Focus Group Discussion

HH Household

IDI In-depth Interview

ILO International Labor Organization

NFDIN National Foundation for Development of Indigenous Nationalities

ODI Organization Development Institute

SIRF Social Inclusion Research Fund

SLC School Leaving Certificate

SNV Netherlands Development Organization
SPSS Statistical Package for Social Sciences

T.U Tribhuvan University

TBA Traditional Birth Attendants

U.K United Kingdom

VDC Village Development Committee